v iy o b

—

BEFORE THE HON'BLE CHHATTISGARH STATE ELECTRICITY

REGULATORY COMMISSION, RAIPUR

In the matter of-

PETITIONER Chhattisgarh State Power Distribution
Co. Ltd,,
INDEX

! S.No. _if’;t_rl:iculars_of document __'\ Annexure _ IE Page No.
1. Review petition along with | /? -*"T i

| affidavit ._
:[ 2. | C_opy of the order dated | P/1 m
| |

| 01.06.2024 passed in Petition =13

| L

| No. 09 of 2024 '.

| - i
1. | Document showing interest \ P/2 i_ .
'- | on working capital borne by \ | LYY

' Petitioner in FY 2023-24 | \l

4 | Computation of oWC RE [ 595- 230
5““_] Vakalatnama . l \ "3l
2 oY

3608 2024 ABHINAV KARDEKAR
R AIPUR COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

e L T ERTITI T R



&/

BLEFORL TS CHHATTISGARI STATE ELICTR ¢ 1ry

REGULATORY COMM ISSTION, RAIPUR

[ Filing of the review petition agains( common Lariff order
did, 01,06.2024 passed by

Hon'ble Commission in petition
No. 09/2024(1} cony

aining final yrue up of 1Y 2022-23 and

for redetermination of ARR for Iy 2024-25 and Retail ‘Tarif(f

for [Y 202425,

In the matter of-

PETITIONER Chhattisgarh State Poy

Co. lLid,, 4u Floor, Vidhyut

Bhawan, Dg nganiya, Raipur,

(Hereinafier réforred as

Putitiﬂnerf;'\]Jplicantj CSPDCT

i Descriplion of Pelitioner:

Petitionor is g deemed distriby

the business of supply of clectricity to the consumurs,
across  the area of supply in the entire State o

ver Distrils

tion licensee performing

ution

Sewa



3

: . ~ocsor of erstwhile
Chhattisgarh. The petitioner 15 a successor of erstwl

CSEB and undertakes the distributions functions ol

erstwhile Board in accordance with the terms and

conditions of transfer scheme published by State Govt.
|

w.e.f. 01.01.2009.
Description of Respondent:

The present petition being review of tariff order henc
electricity consumer availing supply of electricily [rqr
]

petitioner are respondents.

Subject matter in brief including cause of aclion:

3.1This review petition arises {rom the impugned common

tariff order dated 01.06.2024 passed in Petition No,
09/2024(T), wherein the Hon'ble Commission, whi:lc
determining the true-up for the FY 2022-23 for (ISPDQ!LF
has determined the revenue gap of Rs, 3823.11 crore s
taking carrying cost @7.5 % for the FY 2023-24 on c]osirig
revenue gap of Rs. 3556.38 crore (or FY 2022-23. For I'Y
2023-24, interest on working capital is taken at 7.5%
which is also mentioned in the ‘Noje’ provided al lht

bottom of the Table No. 9.1¢ (Page 212 of the tauff
order). Copy of the tariff order dated 01.06.2024 }?595*’fi



in Petition No. 09 of 2024 is annexed herein as

ANNEXURE PA1.

However, the actual interest on working capital in
the FY 2023-24 was 9.16% which is evident from the
interest paid by CSPDCL to financial institutions in the
FY 2023-24. Further, since the usual practice of he
Hon’ble Commission while determining tariff is that/the
interest on working capital, for the current year during
which the petition is filed, is not taken into considera t':ion
and is only considered during the true-up of the year,
Hence, the Petitioner did not submitany data pertaining
to the actual interest on working capital for the FY 2023-
24. Moreover, Petitioner/Applicant did not have
knowledge of the actual interest on working capital
incurred in the FY 2023-24, at the lime of filing ?UI
petition, hence , the pelilion filed by it is silent with
respect lo the inlerest on working capital for the FY
2023-24. However, the Hon'ble Commission in the tari(f
order has allowed interest on working capital @7.5%
which was the value of aclual interest on working,
capital in FY 2022-23,

Further, the carrying cost on the gap of FY 2022-23,
recoverable in the ARR for FY2024-25, has also not been

taken into account by the Hon'ble Commission in th:e

-



i 5 id hence, the samec Is also
impugned tarifl order ar 1

recoverable by CSPDCL.

Since, the interest on working capital for the I
2023-24 has been considered as 7.5% by the Commission
in place of 9.16%, and carrying cost for the FY 2022-23 is

not allowed by the Hon'ble Commission, the instanl
review petition is being filed.

[t may further be noted that the approved loWC for
the period 2022-23, is provided in Table- 8-19 of 11
impugned order (internal @pg. 189 of impugned orc[e!r).
The table provides that receivables equal to T month of
revenue of sale of power is Rs. 1474.86. This rercix-'a[:fln.-
is arrived at by dividing revenue of sale from pcm;“
from retail electricity provided in Table 8-24 (R
17,689.26) (internal page 193) into 12 equal months
However, the additional revenue from agricultunc
metered category i.e. Rs. 595.18 crore, considered by 'I'h!o
Hon'ble Commission, provided in Table 824 ic
excluded from the total sale of power, for arriving aii
revenue from sale of power in one month for
determining loWC in Table 8-19. Hence, the Petitioner is
also seeking review of the impugned order to the exten|
that the revenue from sale of power for 1 month 1-

calculated by including the additional revenuo



considered from metered agricultural connections, so

that IoWC may be increased accordingly. |

Thus, by way of instant petition, the petitione!;' s
seeking a limited review of the calculation of lo‘»f\t'(fl{or
FY 2022-23 and carrying cost on working capital tall;\un
by the Hon'ble Commission in the FY 2023-24 and
carrying cost for FY 2022-23. The carrying cost incurrod
by the Petitioner/CSPDCL in the FY 2023-24 on work il__n;
capital was 9.16% and it is requested that the sm:‘m'
maybe considered for both FY 2022-23 and T'Y 2023424
for arriving at the final revenue requirement for the FY
2024-25. Thus, the instant petition, |

!
The Provision of the Act or regulation under which tLe
proceeding initiated/relief claimed: |
The relief is claimed under Order 47 Rule-1 of Ci\!;rii
Procedure Code read with section 94(1)([) of ]Ilectricill\'
Act 2003 and Rule 33(a) of CSERC (details to be
furnished by licensee or generating company (o1
determination of tariff and manner of making
application) Regulation, 2004. Relevant part of Rul
33(a) of CSERC Regulations 20024 is reproduced below
for reference- _
“33. Review of Tariff Order 33, All applications for Hie redticn
of tariff shall be in the form of petition acconparnied by H;l'



rescribed fo, » : :
Prescribed foe, 4 petition for revierp of tariff can be admipye,

)] . [ " vy ]
by the Cominissiop under the followmg conditions: (a)' 1},

reviey petition is filed withis sixty days from the date of Hhe

fm‘fj_?‘m'd(—‘r, aid (b) there

1S it erroy apparent on the face of Hyo
| /]
record.”

Statement of limitation: -

According to Rule 33(a) of CSERC (Details to be
flimished by

licensee of generating company for
determination of tarifl and manner of making
application) Regulation, 2004 (No. 6 of 2004) the tinLe
limit to file review petition is 60 days from the date t;'JI-

Tariff Order. The detailed Impugned Order w

|
as issuc';f.i

on 01.06.2024 and the certified copy of the same wqi.q

received on 18.06.2024 . Accordingly, the review pefitmin

is required lo be submitted by 17.08.2024 Thus, (he

mstant petition is being filed with a delay of 26 days

[
|
delay in filing of (he
imstant petition is for the reason Lhat the p

It is however submitted that the

elilioner was

evalualing the detailed tariff order and its impact m'erll

ils consumers. Further, due lo various COIT‘!pI(?,\-[

calculations mvolved in the  tari(f order, (hp
reconciliation of the accounts was also b-::ing donoe w hiuh.il
took lime. Since Petitioner is j state Lmd(zrtaking, :'r‘
required multiple approvals a¢ cach stage of filing (he

/l

N



|

I
|
mnstant review petition due to which the filing of instan!

review petition was delayed. |

It is humbly submitted that condoning delay! in
filing of the instant review petition will not prejuo?lice
rights of any parties as the Petitioner is mainly seek@_in;;
review of the order on issues which are procedurazl /
clerical and is not seeking of not principle adopted| by
the Hon'ble Commission while passing the impu gﬁod

order. |
|

Therefore, considering that the there is a delay of

mere 26 days in filing of the instant petition, it is humbly

requested that the same maybe condoned and the

instant petition maybe heard on merits in the int—erest?c;l

justice.

Statement of jurisdiction:

Flon"ble Commission has jurisdiction to consider (he
present petition according to section 94(1)(f) !m
Electricity Act 2003 read with Order 47 Rule-1 of Civil
Procedure Code 1908 and Rule 33(a) of CSIRC (details
to be furnished by licensee or generating company r‘(inr
determination of tariff and manner of ma l-\ini’;‘

application) Regulation, 2004,



i tails:
ts of the case in de€
Fact

) - . i -
jew Petition arises from impugned common
1is TEVIEY

7T dated 01.06.2024 in Petition No.

tariff order
09/2024(T) wherein the Honble Comumission, wlile

determining the retail tariff for the FY 2024-25 ifor

CSPDCL has considered carrying cost on workine

capital at 7.50% for the FY 2023-24 even when ih‘*-‘
!
actual carrying cost for FY 2023-24 i 9.16%.

7.21tis humbly submitted that the Petitioner herein had

o
moved a TPetition No. 09 of 2024 before the |lon 1;!

|
Commission seeking true up for FY 2022-23

redetermination of  ARR for FY 2024-25 au!u_f

determination of retail tariff for FY 2024-25.

7 3That it is turther submitted that the Petitioner |"'I¢E]r_l

requested before the Hon'ble Commission to allow
|

. b (T O 7t TS . )
interest @7.5% on working capital in the [°Y 20227
and the same was allowed by {he | lon Il

Commission. This is reflected in para 8.19 of (M

mpugned tariff order (internal page no. 188 of the

impugned order),

74That  further (he ITon'ble Commission hq:a',

considered a revenue gap ol Rs. 3,554 38/- crore Iy
£ A IR - Crore gy

1Y 9 alttor 1 ) |

the Y 2022-23 afier final true up. This, revenue o

.II‘
3.

s
w

L



is  further carvied over to [FY 2024-25 | (or

|
determination of retail tariff for FY 2024-25. |
|

|

|
7.5That it is further submitted that the 1lon(l |,

Commission while determining the retail Lariﬂjlm

FY 2024-25 has taken interest on working capilal

@7.5% on the revenue gap for the IFY 2022-22 and has

taken the same for the FY 2023-24 which is eviden!

from the 'Nole’ given under Table 9.16 of the

impugned tariff order. ‘

{ .
7.6 That it is further submitted that since carrying ctisl
@7.5% is considered by the Hon'ble Commission far

|

the FY 2023-24, the total revenue gap to be Fecov et

i
in the FY 2024-25 comes to around Rs, 3823.11 cropo

1
|

7.7 1t is however submitted that the Petitioner had bm‘|im.'
interest @9.16% on the working capital during the
FY 2023-24 which can be verified by the paynwlinl
made to the financial institutions by the potit'ion--gw
Copy of the document that interest @9.16% is both

by the Pelitioner on working capital during the lf\

2023-24 is annexed herein as ANNEXURE 17/2,

'1
7.8That it is humbly submitted that the Hon'lyo

Commission has considered the interest @7.5 % an

working capital for the FY 2023-24 by relying on the

y

%7/

\




1s  further carried over to FY 202425 | (or

determination of retail tariff for FY 2024-25. |

7.5That it is further submitted that the I{on:'i I
Commission while determining the retail t-ariﬁ'i 10
FY 2024-25 has taken interest on working capiiml
@7.5% on the revenue gap for the FY 2022-23 and ?m.c
taken the same for the FY 2023-24 which is evid!en |
from the ‘Note’ given under Table 9.16 of !'tm-

impugned tarifl order.

7.6 That it is further submitted that since carrying L:;E.’-'S!
@7.5% 1s considered by the Hon'ble Commission far
the FY 2023-24, the total revenue gap to be recoveriod

in the FY 2024-25 comes to around Rs. 382311 Cmfiw

7.71t is however submitted that the Petitioner had boriwe

interest @9.16% on the working capilal during the

FY 2023-24 which can be verified by the paymen
made to the financial institutions by (he p(?titi(m-%‘w
Copy of the document that interest €9.16% is ban 1
by the Petitioner on working capital during the 1N

2023-24 is annexed herein as ANNEXURE /2,

7.8 That it is humhly submilled that the Ilm'm'l"iln
Commission has considered the interest @7.5 % (%n
|

working capital for the FY 2023-24 by relying on LJ{U



|
submissions of the Pelitioner which wure
specifically made for the FY 2022-23 and has 11!
considered that the interest on working ca pii'al: o)
the FY 2023-24 was much higher than the interes( on
working capital (or the FY 2022-23, :

7.9That it is further submitted that since the Petitiun

No. 09 of 2024 was reserved for passing order lon
16.01.2024, the actual computation of the inl:‘rreslinn
working capital for the FY 2023-24 could not ha_!vu
been done at the relevant time as the (inancial e
was still ongoing. Therefore, the documer
showing the interest @9.16% incurred by the
Petitioner during the FY 2023-24 were not brougyhﬂ

on record. |

7.10 That it is ]*lumbly submitted that Order 47 Rule | L

the Civil Procedure Code, 1908 provides that Liw
discovery of new evidence or matter which could not
have been produced at the time of decree will be
ground for review. The relevant part of the Order L?'“

Rule 1 of the Civil Procedure Code, 1908 is

reproduced below for reference-

"ORDER XIL.VH REVIEW
1. Application for review of judgment, -

(1) Any person considering himself aggrieved —

D

——

P8

= ?‘t}'w-l'

- —— -

A S e N
= ‘._e\._l:-:rlj-_ —_:_'I'_I.hq' A

L.

o

e L

L

—

-



)

(@) by a decree or order fron: which an appeal is nllowea,
but from which no appeal has been preferreq.

(b) by a decree or order front which no appenl is allo.
or

(c) by a decision on a reference front a Court of Sl
Causes,

and who, from the discovery of new and {imporiant matic:
or evidence which, after the exercise of due diligence wn-
not within his knowledge or could 1ot be produced by lim

at the time when the decree was passed or order made, o1

on account of sonie niistake or error appareni on Hie face o

the record or for any otler sufficient reason, desires |,
obiain a review of the decree passed or order ntade agali ~ !
Jum, may apply for a review of Judgment to the Conrt

whiich passed the decree or made the order.”

7.11 That a bare perusal of the above provision of the civil

procedure code is enough to deduce that disconcr
of new fact is a ground for review of an order and in
the instant case, the actual rate of inlerest on workio -
capital borne by the Petitioner d uring the I'Y 2023-2
was discovered after the Pelition No. 09 of 2024 wax
reserved for passing order and therefore, this pust
facto realisation of actual inlerest borne by 1
Petitioner is a valid ground for review of the tarn

order.



712 It is further submitted that in previous tarift petitions

and the relevant lariff orders, the Ionlblc
Commission followed the principle wherein, Iiihv
carrying cost for the Financial Year during which i

tariff petition was filed was nol taken 1nto

|

consideration as the same was considered durin:
true up of that year. However, in the impup_lnf-»l
order, the Hon'ble Commission has consider i
carrying cost for FY 2023-24 as well, and taril'fli 1S
determined on the new principles. Since, this
methodology and the query regarding actual
carrying cost /interest on working capital during ! -

2023-24 was not raised during the pendency of l.l;wi

tariff petition, the Petitioner could not submit su
value and it was only after passing of the impugne
order that the Petitioner realised thal carrying u_'v!lﬁl
@7.5% for the FY 2023-24 was also considered by the
Commission Lo arrive at the cumulative gap upto I

2024-25 for determining tariff for the FY 2024-25.
Therefore, the Petitioner could not submit the aftmlal
carrying cost incurred by it in Y 2023-24 al the timw
of filing of the petition. However, since the Fon'ble
Commission is now considering the carrying cosl for

FY 2023-24 for determining varifl for the Y 2021 |

it is requested that the Petitioner maybe allowed o

i



)
S

f"{\.

)

5 |
ubmit actya] figure of interest on working Lapm.f

(carrying cost) for the FY 2023 24 incurred by it

7131t is humb]y submitted that sinco the Ton'l).
Commission in the impugned order has n'onsidei-vd
carrying cost @7.5% for the FY 2023-24 mqlead of
9.16%, the revenue gap for FY 2022-23 which is to he
recovered in FFY 2024-25 is determined incorrectly as
Rs. 3823.11 crore. |
7.14 It is further submitted that the Hon'ble Commission
has also excluded the amount of Rs. 595.18 crores ‘|t
additional revenue that the Hon'ble Commissin -
has considered, from the metered agricultu fal
connection for determining the loWC for the |5
2022-23, though the same was not a part of the tarlif
petition filed by CSPDCL . It may kindly be notad
that amount of Rs. 595,18 crore is reflected in 'i';l!*;!u
8-24 (Page 193 of the tariff order), however in ron | °
of Table 8-19 (Page 189 of the tariff orde ') {Rcc:eh-nf‘-fc
equal to 1 month of revenue from sale of power) lor
calculating loWC for FY 2022-23, the amount againsl
revenue from retail sale of clectricity (row 1 in Tal I
8-24) is only taken and additional reven
considered  from sale to metered agricullural
connections is excluded. Il the amount of Rs. 595 1¢

crore is added for t:ﬂlculaling receivables cqual w |



month in Table 8-19, the amount would be [-1:--.'E
1524.45 crore instead of current amount of Rs. 1|4 /4,
86 crore, as provided in the impugned order. [This
would result in further increase in interest on
working capital. A detailed chart shm-\'ila'w
calculation of revenue gap after taking into accour|

actual applicable carrying cost and loWC faor !

2022-23 is annexed herein as ANNEXURE P/3

7.15 That it is crystal clear from the above submission the 1
due to the error in calculation of ToWC for I'Y 2022-
23 and value of carrying cost for the Y 2023-24,
CSPDCL will have to suffer financial loss of aroun i
49.21 crore. Thus, it is requested that the loWC
calculated in the impugned order maybe review:: |
and the carrying cost for the FY 2023-24 mayhe
allowed at 9.16% which was actually borne by

CSPDCL during FY 2023-24. !

7.16 That it is humbly submitted that allowing the instan
review petition on the basis of the actual facts will
not cause prejudice to any person and will be in the

intevest of juslice.

7.17 That it is humbly submitted that the Section o1 (d) of

the Tlectricily Act provides that the Hon'ble



Commiss; i |
. 10 ‘mini ~ '
n while determining the tariff for sy pplv
of power ensure recovery of cost of e]ectricm; i
reasonable manner., In the Impugned order, (he

Hon'ble Commission has determined the loWCFFor
the FY 2022-23 incorrectly by excluding the 1'eveﬁue

from sale of power to metered agriculiur
connections and the same needs to be rccti!’il'm!.
Further, the actual interest borne by the Petitioner pr
working capital in the FY 2023-24 is 9.16% and the

Hon'ble Commission while determining the tariff for

FY 2024-25 has considered interest on WOI‘]'\iI!Wj“

capital @7.5% for the FY 2023-24, Thus, the total 'co?s!'
of electricity as borne by the Pelitioner cannot b
recovered by implementing the impugned order and
therefore, the impugned order is liable to Ii?m
reviewed to the extent provided in the instant
petition. The relevant part of the Section 61 (d) of l'h!!e

Ftectricity Act is reproduced below for reference- |

“61. Tariff vequlations. — The Appropriale (fmmu-:'s:w'.ﬁlr
shall, subject to the provisions of this Act, specifiy the rm'n;':ﬁ
and conditions for the deternination of tariff, and in du:'nnjs;
so, s1all be guided by the following, nniely: —

().

(b)....

e




3.1

8.2

(1) safeguarding of consumers’ inferest and at the same

time, recovery of the cost of electricity in a reasonable

manuer;”

7.18 That in view of the facts submitted above, it 1s
humbly requested that the instant review petition

maybe allowed.
Grounds Urged:

For the reasons that Hon'ble commission by not
allowing the recovery of interest on working capital as
borne by the Petitioner has violated the princin.

enshrined under Section 61 (d) of the electricity Act.

For the reason that due to the gap in interest on working

capital, the Petitioner will incur huge financial loss.

For the reason that the recovery of inlerest and cost of
supply is the right of CSPDCL and is necessary to ensure

continuity of its business operations.

For the reason that reflection of revenue gap in the books
of CSPNCL adversely affects its financial health thereby

hampering its business activities.

For the reason that the actual interest borne by the

s : : bt : ole
Petitioner on working capital during the FY 2023-21

S Ty



]
(o)

8.8

coul b pib e S :
d have been determined atter the end of FY 2023-24

and since the petition 00 of 7 '

© petition 09 of 2024 was reserved for order
IS8 +h: A 1
PTIOT tO that, there was no way tor the Petitioner to

submit such mmiormation with the Hon'ble Commission.

For the reason that the interest on working capital for
the FY 2023-24 as provided in the impugned order% B
based on the assumption that the Petitioner incurred
similar interest on FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24, even
when such is not the case and the Petitioner had
incurred much more interest on working capital in the

FY 2023-24 due to various reasons.

For the reason that after submission of relevant
documents showing the actual interest on working
capital berne by the Petitioner in FY 2023-24, the
impugned order is liable to be reviewed in the intr.'ru:iil
of justice and to adhere with the relevant tﬂrilﬂ'

determining principles of the Electricity Act,

For the reason that there is clear error apparent on the
face of record as amount towards agricultural revenue
is not taken while determining loWC and the carrying
cost on the revenue gap for the FY 2022-23 is not allow\:q

as per the acluals,

L]

—



8.9

9.1

For the reason that allowing the instant review petition
will not cause prejudice to any of the consumers of the

CSPDCL and will ultimately result in their benefit. i

—

g

g
¢
Law points involved in the matter, if any.
i
That the impugned order has errors apparent on face of
record as the same is in violation of the provisions vl (
i |
Section 61 of the Electricity Act.
Relief soughl.
On the basis of the submissions made above, it is
humbly prayed thal the ITon’ble Commission may-
i Kindly allow the instant review petition; |
l |
| i
| A
. ¥ . . . L
il Kindly redetermine the interest on working )

capital for the FY 2022-23 and in furtherance the
aggregate revenue requirement for the 'Y 2022-25 /
thal has to be recovered in the [Y 2024-25;
| b i
N
iil.  Kindly redetermine the tariff for the IFY 2024-23
considering the carrying cost on revenue gap o

the I7Y 2022-23 for the Y 2023-24 at 9.16%; !
l

i i

Aony .



e

iv.  Kindly allow carrying cost at 9.16% on |
revenue gap for the FY 2022-23 10 be reum-'m'ui!i N

the FY 2024-25; |
V. Kindly pass any other order in the interest|ol

justice. ~ ||

||

. 10. Interim relief, if any. |

{‘ .

NIL
11.  Grounds for claiming relicf.

Same as provided in Para 8. |

12.  Petition fee submitted.

The fee of Re. 1,00,000/ - (Rupees One Lakh Only) was subntied

\ in accordance with ltem No. 23 (i), Schedule - 1 of the s RC

(Fees and Charges) Regulations, 2009 on 16.08.2024 in 1 £ 'hle

CSERCs account . The transaction id. is S2037754.

13.  List of enclosures.

As provided in the Index.

ABITINAY KARDE L AR

12.09.2024
COUNSL:L FOR Cnln)CL

RAIPUR

'f (=

AK

ABHINAV KARDERAR & PARTNERS
ADVOCATES & LEGAL CONSULTANTS
PLOT NO. 34, HUMMING COTERIC

KACHHA, BAIPIR 209019 10 p

S

B

—

Ay e

L s e
"l



|
BEFORETHE HON'BLE CHHATTISGARH STATE ELECTRICITY -

SPC A

REGULATORY COMMISSION, AT RAIPUR | e
Petition No.___
In the matter of: i :
PETITIONER: Chhattisgarh State Power Distribution -':-’=;m~=-

ALHLESIVE

Company Limited |

AFFIDAVIT |

I RL Sudasivan, S/o. Late. Shii. R.S. Pillai, aged about 56 years working as
Superintending Engincer, ofo, E.D. (RA&PM), CSPDCL having office

address Vidyut Sewa Bhavan, 4% fToor, Daganiya, Raipur (C.G.) - 45%2013 has (;—S
solemn aftirmation on oath as under: |

Lo That, I am the awthorized signatory of Petitioner in the instant

matter. The statement made in all the paragraphs of this Petition
are based or the information available in the office re:c:ord
maintained during course of business and | believe them to be
true. The legal averment made are believed to be true as per

~ legal advice received.

12

That nothing material is overstated or concealed in the ;

Jaccompanying Petition, /
JFASe

(7
DEPONENT (\

Supenintending Enginsor

I o Qi0. Tha Execuitive Director (R AR F..
VERIFICATION C3PLGL Rap /-
Br de
R o

e s ‘: I-,- E
L R Sadasivan, the above deseribed deponent, solemnly aflivm and verify that: <

the contents of this affidavit are true to my personal knowledge and belief. ~ o |

Heneg vertbed and signed on ~at Raipur (C.G).

A | | '._..'t o =
N , ==l ' B X
A\ l.\u‘ui"" : N

Lhipes

Tnlandia =

¥ b



o

Interest rate charged to CSPDCL durlnp FY 2023.24

ANnENORE T

/
.-'J_) .l- /:}

"‘\_-l

( 277)

[ Interest | Interest | Interest | [nterest | Interest | Interest | Interest Intereit—| l
Rate (%) | Rate (%) | Rote (%) | Rate (%) | Rate (%) | Rate (%) | Rate (%) | Rate (%]
Manth dsatlast |asatlast|asatlast [asatlast|asatlast|asatlast|asatlast|asatlast |
dayol | dayof | dayof | dayof | dayol | dayof | dayef | dayof
the the the the the the the the /
month | month | month | month | month | month | month | manth ‘
REC
BOB CANARA ICICI {REPF}
UBI Rs.515 Cr SBIRs.300Cr BANK S
Rs.352 Cr Rs.30 Cr | Rs.3495 | |
Rs.500 Cr o |
CC Limit WC?L CC Limit Week CC Limit L‘{C?L CClimit | WwWCL |
Limit Uimlt Limit [
Sanctioned limit 50 465 70 210 352 5¢ 30 3485 !
Apr-23|  7.45 7.90 8.55 7.67 7.95 8.00 9.05 9.25| |
May-23| 7.45 7.90 8.55 7.84 7.95 5.00 9.05 9.25 .
L Jun-23|  7.45 7.90 g40 | 7.88 | 795 | a.00 8.90 9.25| |
Jul-23| B.G5 7.50 8.40 7.E4 7.65 8.05 8.90 8.50| |
Aug-23| B.65 7.80 .40 7.5 8.C0 B.05 8.95 9.50
Sep-23) 865 | 7.90 | 840 | 785 | 800 | 8.05 | &S0 9.50| |
Dct-23]  B.6S 7.90 8.40 7.85 8.00 8.05 B.50 10.00 | |
Nov-23 B.G65 7.90 8.40 7.94 8,00 a.05 3.55 10.00 ‘
Dec-23|  8.65 7.90 B.40 7.94 £.00 2.10 8.55 10,00 |
lan-24| B.65 8.00 8.55 7.94 B.05 8.15 8,65 10.00 }
Feb-24| B.65 8.20 8.55 8.05 8.05 B.20 B.65 10.00
Mar-24]  8.65 8.20 8.55 B.05 8.05 9.25 8.65 10.00
Average rate| 8,35 7.96 8.46 7,88 8.00 8.16 8.74 5.69 ]‘ [
Average Interest 4.18 37.01 5.92 18.12 28.15 40.81 2.62 l 335.5% l
I Total average imerestl 47539
Total sanctioned iimit‘[ 5192.00
Total sanctioned mit|  9.16%) |

Y
-

Manator, (& A4)

csens

Meiongr,



@

(o

.
Annexure — P/3
COMPUTATION OF CARRYING COST @ 9.16% FOR FY 2023-24 & COMPUTATION INCLUDING THE ADDITIONAL REVENUE
CONSIDERED BY HON' m_.m ODEE_WWHDZ AGAINST bmm_ﬂCrﬂcxmgﬂmmm_u TATEGORY CONSUMERS —— =
Carrying cost | z | ) o
Computation nc_.mw—ﬂw_ﬁ_w%:_whwwmmn Calculations [ 7
ot | TeRE | Tt | SUSCTI | womans
@9.16% mamm_ﬂ_mmom%hwnnq ﬂmcm during Tariff Filing |
(in Rs. Crores) i ki _ : |
T_:m_ True Up gap for FY 2022-23 as _
| approved by the Hon'ble Commission in its A T 355638 . 3560.25 4503.16 595 18/12+1474.85 7
J_.m:m DEQ dtd, 01.06.2024 |
Omﬁ::m cosl on the _Umm af FY 2022-23 @ _
| 9 16% o be recovered in the Tariff for _u< B=A"9.16% 325.76 < 326.12 405.28 _
_ 2024-25 B i ) B - B . ||
All th t for FY
Final True-Up Gap considered after inclusion g mcum.mmwo_w LA
of Carrying Cost to be recovered in the Tariff C=A+B 388214 3886.37 4803 .44 ¢ ere wa N carry
for FY 2024-25 forward. |
— _ _ — 1 i
__ Mo brought forward
i amount as the sams
Opening Gap Considered for FY 2023-24 D 0.00 0.00 G eumtaiedintihe |
_ . | previous years
ﬁmqf:f_ cost nm_._{ ﬁcﬁ_%ﬂauwm_ Fy m_n_mm E=B+D 32576 7 126.12 _
- considered as opening gap f for FY 2023-2 - | | i )
Carrying cost on the Gap of FY 2023-24 @
9 16% to be recovered in the Tariff for FY F=E'9.16% | 29.84 . 29.87 m
202425 _— I . — ST i _ :
Fna' Gap o V'Y 20 ' 22 a"er nclusion o 2
Carry ng Cos! to te recovered in the Tanft 'c G=E+F “ 355.60 355.99

_.< 2024-25




(31010 un) Dpnel 1o uoneindwad
10} J3WNEU0D pauR1SW
sunynopfie o anp anusaal

5 =

.:E".M ik

IR PR {a N nunE o
Duen au) L nicAle
(AT wbinicug opl

Lz'sy |eUCIIPPE JO UDIIEISPISUaD
pue pied Dpao| 1EMOE
. _ Ul 520U 0) 2Np FouUlalip |Ej01 _
h 4 __ GZ-r20Z A4 Buunp gr2l
FANY X qQ°292%¢ _ M= B1A AJan033) jo asodind 3U JC; S3IEDISUCT |
_ aq o} 1502 bufuen Bupnjoul deg [E15)
B . ] : = :
” S ; _ _ GZ-vZ0Z Ad buunp Asaoss) Jo) 3I13pisucd
79 omww LOZLE 89LLE | r+O=M 5450 101500 Bualied Eok _
R _ | ]
) | _ fluo gz
Loypl- £9Z6'Ch ey . i=r -4Z0T A4 pouad 3y 104 - 67202 A2 DULhp
flaaooal Joy paincoa 1503 butlue] |01
= - 527202 |
) e . o _ A4 JO plig ]| Ayl woy pasaA0dal 35 CL %008 |
FA'R 4% £9e6'y eeey foBsH= @ §2-v20T A4 Jo sniding j dEQ 243 ;0 1BY
,_ uQ) §Z-$Z0T Ad 10 palapisucd 1sCo U Buiuer |
— = —_— e s— - m
i — I GZ-vZ0T Ad 40} wOsSILLO]
6LYLZe” ' v1'0L6 bL1046 H ay) 4q panoidde debd auciEpLES |



